Stage 1 involved clustering the respondents into male 
and female. Stage 2 involved purposive sampling of 
three sets of the three group of companies picked. 
Stage 3 was simple random selection of fifty two (52)  
respondents from each of the three (3) selected sets to 
arrive at one hundred and fifty six (156) as the sample 
size. Out of the 156 questionnaire, one hundred and 
thirty five (135) was well filled and returned. This stand 
as the basis for analysis.

c)

Data Collection

The data collection process occurred by a 
structured survey which was validated through a pre-test 
(Malhotra, Birks, & Wills, 2012).

The questionnaires were